have used the same figure of US$614/tonne, therefore our price increase is C$83/tonne,
broadly similar to the cost increases (C$60/tonne in the upgraded PFS + ~C$25/tonne to
allow for our higher strip ratio).

�� As such our post-tax, funded Authier valuation has remained largely similar to that of our
initiation un-risked valuation of A$226 million.

�� We have increased our Pilbara lithium valuation at A$15 million, to reflect the general
increase in value of lithium stocks over the past six months, and the addition of Deep
Well, reflecting the recent interest in the Pilbara conglomerate gold story.

�� Again we have used a 40% equity, 60% debt funding scenario, with equity raised at
A$0.06/share (previously A$0.05/share); our previous model also assumed pre DFS
funding of A$5 million at A$0.02/share, where in fact this was at A$0.01/share.

�� This results in a diluted share base of 1.9 billion shares.

Table 8: Sayona valuation

Sayona valuation

Item Total (A$m) Risk
Factor

Risked
(A$m) Risked/Share Notes

Authier $235.69 80% $188.55 $0.099 NPV8

Pilbara Lithium $15.00 100% $15.00 $0.008 Nom

Mt Edon $1.50 100% $1.50 $0.001 Nom

Head Office -$14.90 100% -$14.90 -$0.008 NPV8

Cash $4.00 100% $4.00 $0.002 Est

Total $241.29 $194.15 $0.102

Source: IIR analysis

�� Sensitivity tables are presented below, showing that Authier is robust and can absorb
20% adverse movements in key inputs.

Table 9: Authier per share sensitivity - post tax, funded

Authier per share sensitivity - post tax, funded

Change Price Site Costs Recovery Capex

-20% $0.051 $0.110 $0.054 $0.112

-10% $0.072 $0.101 $0.074 $0.105

0% $0.093 $0.093 $0.093 $0.099

10% $0.113 $0.084 $0.112 $0.092

20% $0.134 $0.075 $0.131 $0.085

Source: IIR analysis

11

Sayona Mining Limited (ASX: SYA)

Independent Investment Research

Table 10: Authier per share sensitivity - post tax, funded

Authier per share sensitivity - post tax, funded

Change in Site Operating Costs

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Co
n

Pr
ic

e
US

$/
To

nn
e

US$500 $0.07 $0.06 $0.05 $0.05 $0.04

US$550 $0.09 $0.08 $0.07 $0.06 $0.05

US$600 $0.11 $0.10 $0.09 $0.08 $0.07

US$650 $0.12 $0.11 $0.10 $0.10 $0.09

US$700 $0.14 $0.13 $0.12 $0.11 $0.10

US$750 $0.16 $0.15 $0.14 $0.13 $0.12

Source: IIR analysis

RISKS
�� Exploration: This is the key risk for any exploration company, with survival largely based

on the results of exploration. This is largely mitigated in the case of Sayona in having
the near development Authier Project, and also given the results of work to date on the
Western Australian projects.

�� Permitting: This is a risk for any near development project, and for Sayona is applicable
at Authier; our view however is that the risk here should not be failure to permit, but time
frames being longer than expected.

�� Funding: This is a perennial issue for junior explorers and developers, with Sayona